

BID TABULATION FOR:

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
S. ROSS  
FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
7777-1054L (9.2)

BID OPENING DATE:  
BID OPENING LOCATION:  
TABULATION BY:  
TABULATION DATE:  
LJA JOB NO.

BIDDER'S NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT BID	BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE ITEMS
1) JOHNSON FENCE & MASONRY, LLC	\$248,257.59	\$305,934.32 *
2) CANNON COMPANIES	\$284,074.25	\$319,134.41 *
3) EARTH FIRST LANDSCAPES, LLC.	\$293,227.00	\$335,380.00 *
4) TEXAS WALL AND LANDSCAPE	\$298,298.00	\$397,518.00 *
5) HOUSTON LANDSCAPES UNLIMITED	\$311,523.23	\$418,723.23 *

CALENDAR DAYS 45/60

\*CALCULATION WAS CORRECTED TO DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEM NO.  
11 INSTEAD OF IRRIGATION ITEM NO. 11 FOR ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 6



02.19.2021

I, Jacob H. Clark, PLA, hereby certify these bid tabulations to be true and correct.

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
 UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
 WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
 CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 S. ROSS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 7777-1054L (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) JOHNSON FENCE & MASONRY, LLC		2) CANNON COMPANIES		3) EARTH FIRST LANDSCAPES, LLC.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>IRRIGATION ITEMS</b>									
1	PAYMENT, PERFORMANCE, AND MAINTENANCE BONDS	LS	1	\$4,891.43	\$4,891.43	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,347.00	\$6,347.00
2	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$5,687.98	\$5,687.98	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,689.27	\$1,689.27
3	FINE GRADING	LS	1	\$6,660.23	\$6,660.23	\$11,650.00	\$11,650.00	\$9,270.00	\$9,270.00
4	POINT OF CONNECTION #1, INCLUDING TAP AND MASTER VALVE, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
5	IRRIGATION TWO-WIRE CONTROLLER FOR POINT OF CONNECTION #1 INCLUDING ELECTRICAL, WIRING, RAIN SENSOR AND MOUNTING, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$1,649.00	\$1,649.00	\$1,804.00	\$1,804.00	\$4,030.00	\$4,030.00
6	POINT OF CONNECTION #2, INCLUDING TAP, METER, BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SECURITY CAGE, AND MASTER VALVE, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$965.89	\$965.89	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,889.00	\$7,889.00
7	IRRIGATION CONVENTIONAL WIRE CONTROLLER FOR POINT OF CONNECTION #2 INCLUDING ELECTRICAL, WIRING, RAIN SENSOR AND MOUNTING, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$1,422.35	\$1,422.35	\$1,856.00	\$1,856.00	\$2,285.00	\$2,285.00
8	3" MAINLINE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	6311	\$4.85	\$30,608.35	\$2.52	\$15,903.72	\$4.00	\$25,244.00
9	2" MAINLINE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	550	\$3.10	\$1,705.00	\$1.50	\$825.00	\$3.00	\$1,650.00
10	QUICK COUPLER VALVE, INSTALL COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	19	\$95.65	\$1,817.35	\$100.00	\$1,900.00	\$185.00	\$3,515.00
11	GATE VALVE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	8	\$135.62	\$1,084.96	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$185.00	\$1,480.00
12	TURF SPRAY ZONE INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, LATERAL PIPING, FITTINGS, MP ROTATOR SPRAY HEADS, WIRING AND ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	37	\$1,026.53	\$37,981.61	\$2,077.94	\$76,883.78	\$2,050.00	\$75,850.00
13	SHRUB DRIP ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, LATERAL PIPING, FITTINGS, DRIP TUBING AND FITTINGS, WIRING AND ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	4	\$1,285.39	\$5,141.56	\$2,077.94	\$8,311.76	\$2,050.00	\$8,200.00
14	TREE BUBBLER ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, LATERAL PIPING, FITTINGS, BUBBLERS, WRING AND ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, INSTALL COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	6	\$1,024.44	\$6,146.64	\$2,077.94	\$12,467.64	\$2,050.00	\$12,300.00
15	ELECTRICAL METER, SERVICE MOUNTING, WIRING, TRANSFORMERS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES AND TIMER CONNECTIONS, COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL	EA	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00	\$5,667.00	\$5,667.00
<b>IRRIGATION ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$112,112.35</b>		<b>\$157,951.90</b>		<b>\$167,066.27</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
 UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
 WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
 CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 S. ROSS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 7777-1054L (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) JOHNSON FENCE & MASONRY, LLC		2) CANNON COMPANIES		3) EARTH FIRST LANDSCAPES, LLC.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>LANDSCAPE ITEMS</b>									
1	MEXICAN SUGAR MAPLE, 30 GAL; 4 - 5' HT.	EA	9	\$291.31	\$2,621.79	\$160.00	\$1,440.00	\$230.00	\$2,070.00
2	TEXAS ROSEBUD, 100 GAL; 9 - 10' HT.	EA	2	\$729.71	\$1,459.42	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$960.00	\$1,920.00
3	SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 100 GAL; 9 - 10' HT.	EA	4	\$1,029.59	\$4,118.36	\$800.00	\$3,200.00	\$960.00	\$3,840.00
4	DWARF SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 100 GAL; 7 - 9' HT.	EA	3	\$758.27	\$2,274.81	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,005.00	\$3,015.00
5	MEXICAN SYCAMORE, 100 GAL; 14 - 15' HT.	EA	6	\$801.11	\$4,806.66	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$960.00	\$5,760.00
6	BALD CYPRESS, 100 GAL; 14 - 15' HT.	EA	7	\$622.61	\$4,358.27	\$720.00	\$5,040.00	\$960.00	\$6,720.00
7	CEDAR ELM, 100 GAL; 11 - 13' HT.	EA	11	\$694.01	\$7,634.11	\$800.00	\$8,800.00	\$960.00	\$10,560.00
8	OWNER PROVIDED, AMERICAN BEAUTYBERRY, 5 GAL.	EA	20	\$2.10	\$42.00	\$14.00	\$280.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
9	OWNER PROVIDED, YAUPON HOLLY, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	10	\$51.41	\$514.10	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$85.00	\$850.00
10	OWNER PROVIDED, SOUTHERN WAX MYRTLE MULTI-TRUNK, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	23	\$51.41	\$1,182.43	\$400.00	\$9,200.00	\$85.00	\$1,955.00
11	OWNER PROVIDED, LOBLOLLY PINE, 4" CAL./42" BARE ROOTBALL, FIELD GROWN	EA	17	\$51.41	\$873.97	\$390.00	\$6,630.00	\$85.00	\$1,445.00
12	OWNER PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 4 - 6" CAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	1	\$51.41	\$51.41	\$390.00	\$390.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
13	OWNER PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 7 - 8" CAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	2	\$51.41	\$102.82	\$390.00	\$780.00	\$175.00	\$350.00
14	DWARF MAIDEN GRASS, 5 GAL.	EA	204	\$17.94	\$3,659.76	\$12.80	\$2,611.20	\$14.00	\$2,856.00
15	PINK MUHLY GRASS, 5 GAL.	EA	236	\$17.22	\$4,063.92	\$12.80	\$3,020.80	\$14.00	\$3,304.00
16	BERMUDA GRASS - SOD	SF	14275	\$0.39	\$5,567.25	\$0.56	\$7,994.00	\$0.35	\$4,996.25
17	BERMUDA GRASS - SEED	SF	218727	\$0.09	\$19,685.43	\$0.05	\$10,936.35	\$0.04	\$8,749.08
18	LANDSCAPE BED PREPARATION	SF	47788	\$0.15	\$7,168.20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.20	\$9,557.60
19	6" PLANTING SOIL MIX	CY	885	\$43.55	\$38,541.75	\$35.00	\$30,975.00	\$40.00	\$35,400.00
20	2" HARDWOOD MULCH	CY	295	\$39.27	\$11,584.65	\$35.00	\$10,325.00	\$35.00	\$10,325.00
21	SHOVEL CUT EDGE	LF	1157	\$1.25	\$1,446.25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.40	\$462.80
22	LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE	MO	3	\$4,795.96	\$14,387.88	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$3,900.00	\$11,700.00
<b>LANDSCAPE ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$136,145.24</b>		<b>\$126,122.35</b>		<b>\$126,160.73</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
 UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
 WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
 CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 S. ROSS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 7777-1054L (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) JOHNSON FENCE & MASONRY, LLC		2) CANNON COMPANIES		3) EARTH FIRST LANDSCAPES, LLC.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>ALTERNATE ITEMS</b>									
1	SHRUB DRIP ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, AND CAP FOR FUTURE USE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	7	\$514.65	\$3,602.55	\$527.79	\$3,694.53	\$315.00	\$2,205.00
2	TREE BUBBLER ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, AND CAP FOR FUTURE USE, INSTALL COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	47	\$463.44	\$21,781.68	\$527.79	\$24,806.13	\$315.00	\$14,805.00
3	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, AMERICAN BEAUTYBERRY, 5 GAL., TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 8, INSTALL COMPLETE,	EA	20	\$17.72	\$354.40	\$15.60	\$312.00	\$40.00	\$800.00
4	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, YAUPON HOLLY, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 9	EA	10	\$758.27	\$7,582.70	\$488.75	\$4,887.50	\$630.00	\$6,300.00
5	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, SOUTHERN WAX MYRTLE MULTI-TRUNK, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 10	EA	23	\$636.89	\$14,648.47	\$500.00	\$11,500.00	\$625.00	\$14,375.00
6	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, LOBLOLLY PINE, 4" CAL./42" BARE ROOTBALL, FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 11	EA	17	\$558.35	\$9,491.95	\$460.00	\$7,820.00	\$355.00	\$6,035.00
7	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 4 - 6" CAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 12	EA	1	\$836.81	\$836.81	\$1,020.00	\$1,020.00	\$628.00	\$628.00
8	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 7 - 8" CAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 13	EA	2	\$1,072.45	\$2,144.90	\$1,150.00	\$2,300.00	\$965.00	\$1,930.00
<b>ALTERNATE ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$60,443.46</b>		<b>\$56,340.16</b>		<b>\$47,078.00</b>
<b>BIDDING SUMMARY</b>									
SUBTOTAL IRRIGATION ITEMS					\$112,112.35		\$157,951.90		\$167,066.27
SUBTOTAL LANDSCAPE ITEMS					\$136,145.24		\$126,122.35		\$126,160.73
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>					<b>\$248,257.59</b>		<b>\$284,074.25</b>		<b>\$293,227.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE ITEMS</b>									
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID					\$248,257.59		\$284,074.25		\$293,227.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.11*					-\$873.97 *		-\$6,630.00 *		-\$1,445.00 *
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.8					-\$42.00		-\$280.00		-\$200.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.9					-\$514.10		-\$4,000.00		-\$850.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.10					-\$1,182.43		-\$9,200.00		-\$1,955.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.12					-\$51.41		-\$390.00		-\$125.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.13					-\$102.82		-\$780.00		-\$350.00
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE ITEMS					\$60,443.46		\$56,340.16		\$47,078.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE ITEMS</b>					<b>\$305,934.32 *</b>		<b>\$319,134.41 *</b>		<b>\$335,380.00 *</b>

\*CALCULATION WAS CORRECTED TO DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 11 INSTEAD OF IRRIGATION ITEM NO. 11 FOR ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 6

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
 UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
 WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
 CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 S. ROSS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 7777-1054L (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) TEXAS WALL AND LANDSCAPE		5) HOUSTON LANDSCAPES UNLIMITED	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>IRRIGATION ITEMS</b>							
1	PAYMENT, PERFORMANCE, AND MAINTENANCE BONDS	LS	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$6,855.03	\$6,855.03
2	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$2,730.00	\$2,730.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
3	FINE GRADING	LS	1	\$12,413.20	\$12,413.20	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
4	POINT OF CONNECTION #1, INCLUDING TAP AND MASTER VALVE, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,025.00	\$3,025.00
5	IRRIGATION TWO-WIRE CONTROLLER FOR POINT OF CONNECTION #1 INCLUDING ELECTRICAL, WIRING, RAIN SENSOR AND MOUNTING, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$9,625.00	\$9,625.00
6	POINT OF CONNECTION #2, INCLUDING TAP, METER, BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SECURITY CAGE, AND MASTER VALVE, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00	\$7,625.00	\$7,625.00
7	IRRIGATION CONVENTIONAL WIRE CONTROLLER FOR POINT OF CONNECTION #2 INCLUDING ELECTRICAL, WIRING, RAIN SENSOR AND MOUNTING, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL	LS	1	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00
8	3" MAINLINE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	6311	\$7.00	\$44,177.00	\$4.00	\$25,244.00
9	2" MAINLINE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	550	\$5.00	\$2,750.00	\$3.00	\$1,650.00
10	QUICK COUPLER VALVE, INSTALL COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	19	\$260.00	\$4,940.00	\$125.00	\$2,375.00
11	GATE VALVE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	8	\$430.00	\$3,440.00	\$275.00	\$2,200.00
12	TURF SPRAY ZONE INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, LATERAL PIPING, FITTINGS, MP ROTATOR SPRAY HEADS, WIRING AND ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	37	\$1,200.00	\$44,400.00	\$2,325.00	\$86,025.00
13	SHRUB DRIP ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, LATERAL PIPING, FITTINGS, DRIP TUBING AND FITTINGS, WIRING AND ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	4	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,175.00	\$8,700.00
14	TREE BUBBLER ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, LATERAL PIPING, FITTINGS, BUBBLERS, WRING AND ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, INSTALL COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	6	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,975.00	\$11,850.00
15	ELECTRICAL METER, SERVICE MOUNTING, WIRING, TRANSFORMERS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, PULL BOXES AND TIMER CONNECTIONS, COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL	EA	1	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00
<b>IRRIGATION ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$156,450.20</b>		<b>\$178,574.03</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
 UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
 WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
 CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 S. ROSS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 7777-1054L (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) TEXAS WALL AND LANDSCAPE		5) HOUSTON LANDSCAPES UNLIMITED	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>LANDSCAPE ITEMS</b>							
1	MEXICAN SUGAR MAPLE, 30 GAL; 4 - 5' HT.	EA	9	\$225.00	\$2,025.00	\$225.00	\$2,025.00
2	TEXAS ROSEBUD, 100 GAL; 9 - 10' HT.	EA	2	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00
3	SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 100 GAL; 9 - 10' HT.	EA	4	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$875.00	\$3,500.00
4	DWARF SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 100 GAL; 7 - 9' HT.	EA	3	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$975.00	\$2,925.00
5	MEXICAN SYCAMORE, 100 GAL; 14 - 15' HT.	EA	6	\$830.00	\$4,980.00	\$850.00	\$5,100.00
6	BALD CYPRESS, 100 GAL; 14 - 15' HT.	EA	7	\$660.00	\$4,620.00	\$850.00	\$5,950.00
7	CEDAR ELM, 100 GAL; 11 - 13' HT.	EA	11	\$740.00	\$8,140.00	\$825.00	\$9,075.00
8	OWNER PROVIDED, AMERICAN BEAUTYBERRY, 5 GAL.	EA	20	\$7.00	\$140.00	\$20.00	\$400.00
9	OWNER PROVIDED, YAUPON HOLLY, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	10	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
10	OWNER PROVIDED, SOUTHERN WAX MYRTLE MULTI-TRUNK, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	23	\$180.00	\$4,140.00	\$300.00	\$6,900.00
11	OWNER PROVIDED, LOBLOLLY PINE, 4" CAL./42" BARE ROOTBALL, FIELD GROWN	EA	17	\$180.00	\$3,060.00	\$300.00	\$5,100.00
12	OWNER PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 4 - 6" CAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	1	\$180.00	\$180.00	\$625.00	\$625.00
13	OWNER PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 7 - 8" CAL., FIELD GROWN	EA	2	\$180.00	\$360.00	\$1,475.00	\$2,950.00
14	DWARF MAIDEN GRASS, 5 GAL.	EA	204	\$16.00	\$3,264.00	\$22.00	\$4,488.00
15	PINK MUHLY GRASS, 5 GAL.	EA	236	\$15.00	\$3,540.00	\$20.00	\$4,720.00
16	BERMUDA GRASS - SOD	SF	14275	\$0.50	\$7,137.50	\$0.45	\$6,423.75
17	BERMUDA GRASS - SEED	SF	218727	\$0.05	\$10,936.35	\$0.05	\$10,936.35
18	LANDSCAPE BED PREPARATION	SF	47788	\$0.20	\$9,557.60	\$0.20	\$9,557.60
19	6" PLANTING SOIL MIX	CY	885	\$47.00	\$41,595.00	\$37.00	\$32,745.00
20	2" HARDWOOD MULCH	CY	295	\$37.00	\$10,915.00	\$35.00	\$10,325.00
21	SHOVEL CUT EDGE	LF	1157	\$3.55	\$4,107.35	\$0.50	\$578.50
22	LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE	MO	3	\$4,800.00	\$14,400.00	\$1,275.00	\$3,825.00
<b>LANDSCAPE ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$141,847.80</b>		<b>\$132,949.20</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION TO SERVE  
 UPLANDS BUSINESS PARK PHASE 1  
 WALLER COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 18  
 CITY OF SIMONTON E.T.J., WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 S. ROSS  
 FEBRUARY 11, 2021  
 7777-1054L (9.2)

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	4) TEXAS WALL AND LANDSCAPE		5) HOUSTON LANDSCAPES UNLIMITED	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>ALTERNATE ITEMS</b>							
1	SHRUB DRIP ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, AND CAP FOR FUTURE USE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	7	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,625.00	\$11,375.00
2	TREE BUBBLER ZONE, INCLUDING CONTROL VALVE, VALVE BOX, AND CAP FOR FUTURE USE, INSTALL COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	47	\$1,200.00	\$56,400.00	\$1,425.00	\$66,975.00
3	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, AMERICAN BEAUTYBERRY, 5 GAL., TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 8, INSTALL COMPLETE,	EA	20	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$25.00	\$500.00
4	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, YAUPON HOLLY, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 9	EA	10	\$800.00	\$8,000.00	\$825.00	\$8,250.00
5	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, SOUTHERN WAX MYRTLE MULTI-TRUNK, 42" BARE ROOTBALL/100 GAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 10	EA	23	\$800.00	\$18,400.00	\$800.00	\$18,400.00
6	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, LOBLOLLY PINE, 4" CAL./42" BARE ROOTBALL, FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 11	EA	17	\$800.00	\$13,600.00	\$800.00	\$13,600.00
7	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 4 - 6" CAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 12	EA	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,675.00	\$1,675.00
8	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED, MULTI-TRUNK OAK, 7 - 8" CAL., FIELD GROWN, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 13	EA	2	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,700.00	\$5,400.00
<b>ALTERNATE ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$108,900.00</b>		<b>\$126,175.00</b>
<b>BIDDING SUMMARY</b>							
SUBTOTAL IRRIGATION ITEMS					\$156,450.20		\$178,574.03
SUBTOTAL LANDSCAPE ITEMS					\$141,847.80		\$132,949.20
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>					<b>\$298,298.00</b>		<b>\$311,523.23</b>
<b>ALTERNATE ITEMS</b>							
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID					\$298,298.00		\$311,523.23
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.11*					-\$3,060.00 *		-\$5,100.00 *
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.8					-\$140.00		-\$400.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.9					-\$1,800.00		-\$3,000.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.10					-\$4,140.00		-\$6,900.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.12					-\$180.00		-\$625.00
DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEMS ITEM NO.13					-\$360.00		-\$2,950.00
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE ITEMS					\$108,900.00		\$126,175.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE ITEMS</b>					<b>\$397,518.00 *</b>		<b>\$418,723.23 *</b>

\*CALCULATION WAS CORRECTED TO DEDUCT LANDSCAPE ITEM NO. 11 INSTEAD OF IRRIGATION ITEM NO. 11 FOR ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 6